
AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

May 5, 2015 

1. Appointment of City Attorney

2. Introduction of new Police Officers — Josh Fischer and Chris Peterson

3. Approval of Minutes – April 21, 2015

4. Approval of Claims

Anyone desiring to view the Open Meetings Act may do so.  The document is available for
public inspection and is located on the south wall of the City Council Chambers.

The City Council may go into closed session to discuss certain agenda items to protect the
public interest or to prevent the needless injury to the reputation of an individual and if
such individual has not requested a public hearing.

5. Action on Request of an Ag Deferral for Special Assessments for Sanitary Sewer
Extension District No. 2015-01 and Water Extension District 
No. 2015-01 — Patrick J. and Gretchen T. O’Reilly 

Background:  The O’Reilly property is zoned A-2 and abuts Grainland Road within 
the Southview Subdivision Sewer and Water Extension District.  The O’Reillys do not 
plan to subdivide their property at this time and have asked for the deferral of 
payment of their utility assessments until such time in the future when they do develop 
their property.  

Recommendation:  State Law allows owners of agricultural zoned property to request 
a deferral of subdivision development assessments without interest until the property 
is developed.  

6. Public Hearing: To Consider the Planning Commission’s recommendation in 
regard to the Final Plat for the Frese Farms 1st Subdivision. 
The applicant, Hollis Frese, is seeking the request for the 
subdivision. (Advertised Time:  5:30 p.m.) 

Background:  Frese Farms is selling a 2-acre parcel of land that is cut off from the 
rest of the quarter section by a creek.  The buyer owns adjoining land on the other 
side of the creek and will farm the 2-acre parcel with his.  The parcel is located within 
the City of Wayne extraterritorial zoning jurisdiction and Nebraska law requires a 
subdivision to be created to sell off small parcels within the ETJ. 

7. Resolution 2015-46: Approving the Final Plat for Frese Farms 1st Subdivision

Recommendation:  The recommendation of Joel Hansen, Zoning Administrator, is to
approve the subdivision and plat.

8. Public Hearing: Blighted and Substandard Area Determination – Industrial 
Drive East Area (Advertised Time:  5:30 p.m.) 



Background:  The Community Redevelopment Authority retained Northeast 
Nebraska Economic Development District to update the Blight Study completed 
earlier for the Pacific Coast Feather property, the Robert Woehler & Sons property, 
the abandoned Liquid Tire Fill Property, and the lot owned by the City along Hwy 
35. 

 
9. Resolution 2015-47: Making Findings and Declaring Portions of the City of Wayne 

to be Blighted and Substandard Pursuant to the Nebraska 
Community Development Act — Industrial Drive East Area 

 
Recommendation:  The recommendation of the Community Redevelopment 
Authority is to approve the Blight Study and declare the area blighted to make TIF 
(tax increment financing) incentives available to new businesses to help clean up and 
develop the property. 

 
10. Update and authorization to order materials for the Rebuild Hank Project — Pat 

Melena, Chair of the Rebuild Hank Project Committee 
 
Background:  The Insurance Company has provided the funding to order materials 
and begin construction.  At a previous Council meeting, there were a couple of 
questions about the extra cost of the stain requirements for the exterior materials. 
The cost to seal and stain the rough lumber each time is less than painting, but rough 
lumber will need to be resealed about every 3-5 years, making the average cost about 
$1,000 per year.  Regular lumber needs to be repainted about every 15 years, making 
the average cost about $500 per year 
 
Recommendation:  The recommendation of the Rebuild Hank Committee is to use 
the Sand Creek materials for the exterior. 
 

11. Resolution 2015-48: Approving the Plans, Specifications and Estimate of  Cost for 
the “2016 Wayne Aquatic Center Project” for Submission to 
Nebraska Health & Human Services to Review, and 
Authorizing the City Clerk to Advertise for Bids 

 
Background:  The Swimming Pool Committee and the engineer, JEO, will present 
their recommendation for design and construction of the pool.  The engineer’s 
estimate is $2.9 million.  If you approve the plans, the next step is to advertise for bids. 
 

12. Resolution 2015-49: Approving Amendment No. 6 to Communication Tower and 
Real Estate Lease Agreement with Alltel Communications of 
Nebraska, LLC, d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

 
Background:  Verizon is updating their cell phone equipment on our communications 
tower by City Hall.  We have an existing lease with Verizon to utilize the area of the 
tower between 136 ft. and 134 ft. above the ground and locate their equipment in a 
room in the northeast corner of the basement of City Hall. The lease contract 
automatically renews every five years until 2029, and currently pays us $2,600 per 
month.  Verizon must have our approval to change the equipment on the tower and 
must provide engineering assurance that their equipment will not conflict with our 
public safety communications equipment. 
 



Recommendation: The recommendation of Marlen Chinn, Police Chief, and Brian 
Kesting, Technology Support Specialist, is to approve the amendment. 
 

13. Resolution 2015-50: Approving Interlocal Agreement to share law enforcement 
services between the City of Wayne and the Board of Trustees 
of the Nebraska State Colleges, d/b/a Wayne State College 

 
Background: This one-year agreement provides a city police officer on campus 22 
hours per week during the fall and spring semesters and provides dispatch for campus 
security after hours for $30,000 per year.  WSC requires City Council approval of 
this agreement before they submit it to the State College Board for their approval, so 
if you want to consider amendments to the agreement, this would be the time.  If the 
agreement is not signed, we would reschedule those 22 hours into regular police 
coverage of the city. 
 
At the Council meeting, Marlen and I wish to clarify for you the city police 
department’s actual role and perceived role in Section 4 - Criminal Investigation 
section of the agreement.  The changes shown in the attached agreement are proposed 
by the State College Board in response to their concerns about increased privacy for 
students. This may restrict our ability to respond to assault complaints in a way 
expected by you as elected officials and the public. 
 

14. Resolution 2015-51: Approving Interlocal Agreement with Wayne County for 
Joint Services 
 

Background:  Wayne County is relocating the Wayne County road operating location 
to their new site south of Van Diest Chemical. They will construct all of their buildings 
at the north, higher elevation end of their new location and will be connecting to the 
existing sanitary sewer manhole at the intersection of Erin and Thorman Streets. 
 
It is normal policy for Wayne and most towns that whenever new lots are connected 
to the sewer and water system, the owner of the lot has to pay half of the cost to extend 
the sewer or water line across the frontage of their lot to the next lot to be connected. 
The lot owner or owners on the other side of the street have to pay the other half of 
the sewer extension cost.  An exception to this is the new North Star office just east of 
Rainbow World.  The North Star property is at the top of the hill and no gravity flow 
sewer service can ever be built to the east to service the next lot. 
 
The only time the Sewer Department itself has built sewer lines at the cost of the city 
is when we have been building new sewer out in the Industrial Park outside city limits 
to connect the businesses out there that want sewer service.  In the Industrial Park, 
the city has been building all the sewer line at our own expense and calling it 
“Pioneering Expense” to be used at some future time to connect new and existing 
businesses.  As each new business connects to our city sewer, we bill them, through 
their “sewer hook-up fee,” the amount of their prorated share of the cost to build the 
entire sewer system out to the far end of their property being served.  Those prorated 
costs per lot have been calculated based on front footage, like regular assessments, by 
Olsson Associates, and those sewer hookup fees for each lot have been approved by 
council Resolution.  A copy of the Resolution has been filed at the Courthouse with 
the title for each property, so all know what the future liability for that lot owner is 
to pay the sewer hook-up fee.  
 



In the case of the new County sewer hook-up: 
 

1. There is already an adequate sewer manhole in the immediate area of the 
county buildings to connect a service line. 

2. The County won’t need any future sewer to the south on their lot, but a sewer 
will still have to be extended at some later date to serve the two undeveloped 
lots on the west side of Thorman Street across from the big County lot. 

3. The existing sewer line gravity flows back to the north toward the highway. 
4. The elevations of Thorman Street and of the County’s land drops quickly to 

the south towards 4th Street, and any gravity flow sewer extended south 
becomes too shallow to use before it gets to 4th Street. 

5. A gravity flow sewer can be extended part of the way south along Thorman 
Street, depending on whether the future buildings on the west side will have 
basements or will be slab on grade. 

6. Since that distance is an unknown at this time, it makes no sense to make the 
County extend a sewer main to some unknown point at this time. 

7. However, if the County connects to our city sewer at this time without 
extending the sewer line south as required, the City loses the future ability to 
allocate any future sewer extension cost to the County.  State Statutes 
determine that if a lot is already being served by sewer, then that lot won’t 
benefit from the cost of future sewer assessments to extend the sewer across 
that served property to the next property. Thus the City Sewer Department 
ends up paying that cost if required.  

8. The most logical future ending point to the south for a future sewer extension 
is the intersection of Alex and Thorman Streets. At that point, the depth would 
be getting shallow, but all the platted lots would then have gravity flow sewer 
service for future slab-on-grade buildings.  The estimated cost to extend 400 
feet of sanitary sewer, plus another manhole to that intersection that the 
County would avoid by this agreement is $15,000. 

9. The City Public Works Department owns a 1966 motor grader that we 
purchased used from the County.  It has no power steering for the tight work 
we have in town, it needs maintenance, and is taking up a lot of room in our 
street shop. We are advertising it for sale and plan to hire future grading work 
done. We hope to get an offer for you to consider.  

10. If we estimate that we would hire $1,500 worth of motor grader work per year 
for ten years, that would equal $15,000, and a potential fair trade in lieu of 
the unknown future sewer cost.  

11. An alternate solution is to bill the County now for $15,000 to put in escrow 
for when a future sewer is needed or amend this interlocal agreement to allow 
the County to connect to the city sewer at this time, with a commitment to pay 
the actual cost of their portion at a later date. 

 
Recommendation: The County Board has not acted on this. The recommendation of 
Lowell Johnson, City Administrator, is to monetize the estimated value of the future 
sewer extension obligation and share motor grader service with the County.  

 
15. Ordinance 2015-20: Amending Wayne Municipal Code, by adding Section 90-150 

Permitted Conditional Uses in the A-2 Agricultural 
Residential District (Third and Final Reading) 

 



16. Ordinance 2015-27: Amending Wayne Municipal Code, Section 78-134 relating to 
Parking Time Limits of 15 Minutes, 30 Minutes and One Hour 
(Bailey’s Hair & Nails - 3 stalls) (Third and Final Reading) 

 
17. Ordinance 2015-28: Vacating a Portion of the Frontage Road North of the Wayne 

Veterinary Clinic (Third and Final Reading) 
 

18. Action on Request by the Boy Scouts to build a picnic shelter at the Boy Scout Park 
 
Background:  The Wayne Boy Scouts are proposing an Eagle Scout project for 2016 
that would build a picnic shelter (designed like the south shelter in Bressler Park), a 
fire pit ring, and a small concrete base for a Porta-Pottie in the summer.  A copy of 
their proposal is in this packet.  They want your approval before they start 
fundraising. 
 

19. Adjourn 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Mayor  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
City Administrator 
 
Wayne Public Library Board of Trustees Minutes – March 3, 2015 
 
  
 



MINUTES 
CITY COU NCIL MEETING 

April 21, 20 15 

The Wayne City Council met in regular session at City Ha ll on Tuesday, April 21 , 20 IS, 

at 5:30 o'clock P.M. Mayor Ken Chamberlain called the meeting 10 order wi1h the fol lowing in 

attendance: Council members Cale Giese, Rod Greve, Jon Haase, Jennifer Sievers, Jason Karsky, 

Matt Eischeid and Jill Brodersen; City Attorney Amy Miller; City Admini s1rator Lowel l Johnson; 

and City Clerk Betty McG ui re. Absent: Counci lmember Nick Muir. 

Notice of the conveni ng 111eet ing was given in advance by advertising in the Wayne 

Herald on Apri l 9, 20 IS, and a copy of the meeting notice and agenda were simultaneously given 

to the Mayor and all members of the City Council. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken 

whi le the Counci l convened in open session. 

Counci lmember Sievers 111ade a motion, which was seconded by Counci lmember Haase, 

whereas, rhe Clerk has prepared copies of the Minutes of the meeting of April 7, 2015, and that 

each Councilmember has had an opp011tmity to read and study the same, and that the read ing of 

the Minutes be waived and declared approved. Mayor Chamberlain stated the motion, and the 

result of roll call being al l Yeas, with the exception of Councilmember Muir who was absent. the 

Mayor declared the motion carried and the Minutes approved. 

TI1e following claims were presented to Council fo1· the ir approva l: 

VARIOUS FUNDS: ALEXANDER. RANDY, SE, 474.88; ALL-AMERICAN PUBLISHING, 
SE, 294.00; AMAZON.COM, SU, 587.58; AMERITAS. SE, 2292.13; APP EARA, SE, 232.06; 
BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS, SU, 805.93; CITY EMPLOYEE, RE, 150.00; CA RROLL 
DISTRI BUTING, SU, 42.24: CHUCK LEYPOLDT, SU, 12.00; CITY OF WAYNE, RE, 150.00: 
CITY OF WAYNE, RE, 200.00; CITY or WAYNE. RE, 200.00; CITY OF WAYNE, PY. 
63293.02: CITY OF WAYNE. RE. 165.00; CITY OF WAYNE, RE, 60.00: CITY OF WAYNE. 
RE, 1628.73; CLEAN TO A T, SE, 890.00: COMMUNITY HEALTH, RE. 4.00; 
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT, SE, 162.75; COPY WRITE, SU, 3. 15; CUMMINS 
CENTRAL POWER, SU, 149.72; DITCH WITCH OF OMAHA, SU, 78.07; EASYPERMIT 
POSTAGE. SU, 1997.40; ECHO GROUP. SU. 585.67; CITY EMPLOYEE. RE. 45.09; 
FASTENAL, SU, 233.74; FIREMAN. RE. 300.00: FIRST CONCORD GROUP, SE. 3476.32; 
FLOOR MA INTENANCE, SU, 89.14; FREDRICKSON OIL. SU. 1075.05: GALE GROUP. SU. 
6 1.77; GANDER FOODS. SU. 48.00: GILMORE & BELL, SE, 5500.00; GUARANTEE 
ROOFING. SE. 346.36; H.K. SCHOLZ, SU. 16507.50: HEIDI CLAUSSEN, SE. 150.00; 
HEIK ES AUTOMOTIVE, SE, 1874.59: HILLYARD/SIOUX FALLS. SU. 28.30: HOMETOWN 

Back to Top



LEASING, SE, 412.00: ICMA, SE, 7098.29; IRS, TX, 233 12.09; KATllY NELSON, FE, 15.00; 
KEEP NEB BEAUTIFUL, FE. 35.00; J.P. COOKE COMPANY, SU, 155.75; JOHN'S 
WELDING AND TOOL, SE, 34.15; KRIZ-DAVIS. SU. 2686.50; LEAGUE OF NEBRASKA, 
FE, 130.00; LINPEPCO, SU, 496.00; LORDAR, SU, 213.44; LUTT OIL, SU, 3595.43; LYNN 
GAMBLE, RE, 500.00; MICHAEL TODD & CO, SU, 1449.19; MSC INDUSTRIAL, SU, 
190.61; NATL LEAGUE OF CITIES, FE, 11 17.00; CITY EMPLOYEE, RE, 67.04; NE DEPT 
OF REVENUE, TX, 3322.37: NE DEPT OF ROADS, SE, I 14545.82; NE SAFETY COUNCIL, 
SE, 53.58; NMPP ENERGY, FE, 211 1.50; N.E. NE AMERICAN RED CROSS, RE, 39.24; 
NNPPD, SE, 12306.60; NOVA HEALTH EQUIPMENT, SE, 653.10; OLSSON ASSOCIATES, 
SE, 1922.10; OTTE CONSTRUCTION, SE, 53104.00; PIEPER & MILLER, SE, 3210.00; 
QUALITY I GRAPHICS, SU, 25.00; ROBERT WOEHLER & SONS. SE, 32913.24; 
SIOUXLAND TURF PRODUCTS, SU, 3260.00; SPARKLING KLEAN, SE, 3758.95; 
SHOPKO, SU, 203.06; STADIUM SPORTING GOODS. SU, 216.00; STATE NEBRASKA 
BANK, RE, 250.66; STATE NEBRASKA BANK, RE, 103.97; TAK, INC, SE, 75.00; TYLER 
TECHNOLOGIES, SE, 748.75; UNITED WAY, RE, 14.00; USC FOUNDATION, SU, 119.00; 
VAC - SHACK, SU, 500.00; VIAERO, SE, 129.52; WAYNE AUTO PARTS, SU, 160.67; 
WAYNE BASEBALL ASSOCIATION, SU, 100.00; WAYNE HERALD, SE, 2229.28; WESCO 
DISTRIBUTION, SU, 57.78; WAPA, SE, 34 186.91; WESTERN IOWA TECH. FE. 225.00; 
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE, SU, 82.48; AHERN CO, SE, 611.00; BOMGAARS, SU, 5.69; 
BROWN SUPPLY. SU, 612.00; CHEMQUEST, SE, 595.00; CITY Of WAYNE, RE, 550.00; 
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT, SE, 153.25; DEARBORN NATIONAi, LIFE, SE, 
2019.99; DGR & ASSOCIATES, SE, 1494.00; HEARTLAND PAPER, SU, 113.37; llMC, FE. 
155.00; IRS-DEPT OF TREASURY, RE, 8.42: ISLAND SPRINKLER SUPPLY, SU, 1190.09; 
NNEDD, SE, 183.00; NE DEPT OF ROADS, SE, 3150.00; NE SAFETY COUNCIL, SE, 
248.00; NPPD, SE, 28 1070. 10; OLSON TREE SERVICE, SE, 6200.00; OVERDRIVE, INC., 
SU, 242.67; PARTS ENGINEERING, SU, 101.39; PITNEY BOWES, SE, 258.00; 
ROBERTSON IMPLEMENT, SU, I I 1.96; STAJ>LES ADVANTAGE, SU, 375.68; THE GLASS 
EDGE, SU, 264.00; TITAN MACHINERY, SU, I 13500.00; TOM'S BODY & PAINT SHOP, 
SU, 39.90; VERIZON, SE, 99.30; WAYNE LIBRARY LANDSCAPE, RE, 100.00; WESTERN 
OFFICE PRODUCTS, SU, 4 I 7.74 

Councilmember Sievers made a motion, which was seconded by Councihnember Haase, 

to approve the claims. Mayor Chamberlain stated the motion, and the result of roll ca ll being all 

Yeas, with the exception of' Councilmember Muir who was absent, the Mayor declared the 

motion ca11'ied. 

Mayor Chamberl ain adv ised the publ ic that a copy of the Open Meetings Act was located 

on the south wall of the Counci l Chambers and was available for public inspection. In addition. 

he advised the public that the Council may go into closed session to discuss certa in agenda items 

to protect the public interest or to prevent the needless inju1y to the reputation of an individual 

and if such individua l has not requested a 1n1blic hearing. 

Mayor Chamberlain proclaimed Friday. April 24. 2015, as "Arbor Day." 

2 



Phi l Monahan, Fire Ch ief: introduced Joe Ernst, who has submitted an application for 

membership to the Wayne Volunteer Fire Depa11ment. 

Councihnembe1· Brodersen made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember 

Sievers, a pprov ing the Application for Membershi p of Joe Ernst to the Wayne Volunteer Fire 

Depa11ment. Mayor Chamberlain stated the motion. and the result of 1·011 call being all Yeas, with 

the exception ofCounci lmember Muir who was absent. the Mayor declared the motion carried. 

Phi l Monahan, Fire Chief. presented the Counc il with a proposal from Eddy Weiss, CRL 

& Associates, to go from a two-modu le storm shelter (originally donated to the Fire Depai1ment) 

to a four-m odule shelter for $2,030, plus shipping. 

Counc ilmember Brodersen made a motion, which was seconded by Counci hncmber 

Sievers, a uthorizing the purchase of additiona l modu les for space up to 14 people for $2.030 for 

the Fire Hal l tornado shelter. Mayor Chamberlain s tated the motion, and the result of roll call 

being all Yeas, with the exception of Counc ilmember Muir who was absent, the Mayor declared 

the motion carried . 

Penny Vollbracht, Senior Center Coordinator. advised the Counc il that one bid was 

received for the 1>reparation of the hot meals at the Senior Center. The bid came from Chart wel ls. 

Congregate meals will increase to $5.40 ($.22 higher) per mea l and home-delivered wil l increase 

to $5. 70 ($.26 higher) per meal. This bid is in effect from July 1, 20 15, through June 30, 2016. 

Discussion took place regard ing the costs associated with providi ng congregate and 

home-de livered meals and the amount subs idized by the City for these two programs. Staff was 

asked to contact other centers who cater meals to find out what they charge for those serv ices. the 

number of meals served per day. e tc .. f'or comparison puq>oses. 

Counc il member Sievers made a motion. which was seconded by Counci lmember 

Brodersen. approving the bid received from Cha11wells to prepare the hot meals as pa11 of the 

nutrition program for the elderly al the Wayne Senior Center. Mayor Chamberla in stated the 

3 



motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception o r Counc ilmember Mui r who 

was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried. 

Heather Reinhardt, re presenting the leadership Wayne Class. was present requesting 

Counc il consideration to purchasing park equipment for rhe Wayne Summer Sports Complex. 

They were proposing two locations for the equipment, one or which was in the northeasr corner 

o f the complex, and rhe orher, which was on the south s ide o f the complex. However, the group 

was recommend ing that the park equipment be placed in the northeast location. The cost of the 

p layground equipment proposed for the no11hcast location would be a pprox imately $34,695.17. 

The cost of the playground eq uipment proposed for the south location would be a1>proximately 

$35, 117.58. 

Alier di scussion, Councihnember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by 

Councilmember Giese, app1·oving the l'Ccommendation of the l eadership Wayne Class for park 

equipment at the Summer Spo rts Complex at the northeast locarion. Mayor Chamberlain stated 

the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception ofCouncihnember Muir 

who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried. 

Administrator Johnson stated Steven F. Mrsny has made a wrilten request for an 

agricultura l deferra l of the specia l assessments for San itary Sewer Extens ion District No. 20 15-0 I 

and Water Extension Dis trict No. 20 15-0 I. These are the sanita1y sewer and water im provements 

that will be made on Grain land Road (Southview Addition). 

Counc ilmember Eischeid made a motion, wh ich was seconded by Councilmembcr Giese, 

approving the request of Steven f. Mrsny for an ag deferral of special assessments for Sanitary 

Sewer Extension District No. 20 I 5-0 I and Water Extens ion Dist rict No. 20 I 5-0 I (Grain land 

Road - Southview Addition). Mayor Chamberlain stated the motion. and the result of roll call 

be ing al l Yeas, with the exception ofCounc ilmembcr Mui r who was absent, the Mayor declared 

the mot ion carried . 

4 





















Back to Top





Back to Top



Back to Top



Back to Top







Back to Top





Back to Top



































Back to Top





Back to Top



























Back to Top









Back to Top























Back to Top







Back to Top





Back to Top



Back to Top





Back to Top








